The operation was conducted following credible information received by the police. 

During the raid, officers apprehended sixteen individuals who were residing in the 

country in violation of visa regulations. At the time of arrest, the suspects were found in 

possession of 3,280 (three thousand two hundred and eighty) foreign-manufactured 

cigarettes that had allegedly been brought into the country without payment of the 

required customs duties. 

The suspects are Chinese nationals aged between 20 and 45 years. 

Further investigations are being conducted by the Kurunduwatta Police.